

Kazera Global plc
(the 'Group', the 'Company' or 'Kazera')

Unaudited Interim Results
for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022

KAZERA GLOBAL PLC

Interim results for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the six-months ended 31 December 2022**

	Notes	Six months ended 31 December 2022 Unaudited £'000	Six months ended 31 December 2021 Unaudited £'000
Continuing operations			
Revenue		50	100
Cost of sales		-	(100)
Gross profit		50	-
Pre-production expenses		-	(72)
Administrative expenses		(531)	(529)
Operating loss before taxation		(481)	(601)
Income tax		-	-
Loss for the period		(481)	(601)
Total comprehensive income			
Loss attributable to owners of the Company		(496)	(589)
Non-controlling interests		15	(12)
		(481)	(601)
Other comprehensive income			
Exchange gains/(losses) on translation of foreign operations		261	(210)
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax		261	(210)
Total comprehensive income attributable to the owners of the Company		(235)	(799)
Earnings per share:			
Basic and diluted loss per share (pence)	3	(0.05)p	(0.08)p

KAZERA GLOBAL PLC

Interim results for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2022**

	Notes	31 December 2022 Unaudited £'000	30 June 2022 Audited £'000
Non-current assets			
Mines under construction		2,912	2,961
Property, plant and equipment		741	796
Total non-current assets		3,653	3,757
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables		466	279
Cash and cash equivalents		595	637
Current assets		1,061	916
Total assets		4,714	4,673
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	4	1,718	652
Total current liabilities		1,718	652
Non-current liabilities			
Other payables		-	826
Provisions		55	54
Total non-current liabilities		55	880
Total liabilities		1,771	1,532
Net assets		2,942	3,141
Equity attributable to owners of the parent			
Share Capital		3,516	3,516
Share Premium		17,556	17,556
Capital redemption reserve		2,077	2,077
Share-based payments reserve		463	443
Foreign exchange reserve		(233)	(494)
Retained Earnings		(20,403)	(19,908)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		2,976	3,190
Non-controlling interests		(34)	(49)
Total equity		2,942	3,141

KAZERA GLOBAL PLC

Interim results for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022**

Unaudited	Share Capital £'000	Share Premium £'000	Capital redemption reserve £'000	Share-based payment reserve £'000	Foreign exchange reserve £'000	Retained earnings £'000	Equity attributable to owners £'000	Non- controlling interests £'000	Total equity £'000
1 July 2021	3,279	15,863	2,077	337	(477)	(17,917)	3,162	(29)	3,133
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(589)	(589)	(12)	(601)
Other comprehensive income:									
Exchange movement on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	(210)	-	(210)	-	(210)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(210)	(589)	(799)	(12)	(811)
Transactions with owners:									
Issue of share capital	61	454	-	-	-	-	515	-	515
Share-based payment charges	-	-	-	55	-	-	55	-	55
Total transactions with owners, recognised directly in equity	61	454	-	55	-	-	570	-	570
Balance at 31 December 2021	3,340	16,317	2,077	392	(687)	(18,506)	2,933	(41)	2,892

KAZERA GLOBAL PLC

Interim results for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022

Unaudited	Share Capital £'000	Share Premium £'000	Capital redemption reserve £'000	Share-based payment reserve £'000	Foreign exchange reserve £'000	Retained earnings £'000	Equity attributable to owners £'000	Non-controlling interests £'000	Total equity £'000
1 July 2022	3,516	17,556	2,077	443	(494)	(19,908)	3,190	(49)	3,141
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(496)	(496)	15	(481)
Other comprehensive income:									
Exchange movement on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	261	-	261	-	261
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	261	(496)	(235)	15	(220)
Transactions with owners:									
Share-based payment charges	-	-	-	20	-	-	20	-	20
Total transactions with owners, recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	20	-	-	20	-	20
Balance at 31 December 2022	3,516	17,556	2,077	463	(233)	(20,403)	2,976	(34)	2,942

KAZERA GLOBAL PLC

Interim results for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022**

	Six months to 31 December 2022 Unaudited £'000	Six months to 31 December 2021 Unaudited £'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss before taxation	(481)	(601)
Depreciation	63	65
Net foreign exchange	(378)	(143)
Share-based payments charge and other non-cash items	20	55
Net cashflow before changes in working capital	(776)	(624)
Increase in receivables	(186)	(24)
Increase in payables	243	427
Net cash used in operating activities	(719)	(220)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Development costs	(26)	(259)
Proceeds from proposed sale of investment	828	-
Net cash generated from/(used) in investing activities	802	(259)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Issue of share capital	-	515
Repayment of borrowings	(125)	-
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	(125)	515
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period	(42)	36
Cash at the beginning of period	637	47
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	595	83

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information**1 GENERAL INFORMATION**

Kazera is public limited company incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom; its Ordinary shares are quoted on AIM of the London Stock Exchange.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The accounting policies, methods of computation and presentation used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information are the same as those used in the Group's audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022. There have been no changes to the reported figures as a result of any new reporting standards or interpretations.

Basis of preparation

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the AIM Rules for Companies. As permitted, the Company has chosen not to adopt IAS 34 "Interim Financial Statements" in preparing this interim financial information. The condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022, which have been prepared in accordance with international accounting standards in conformity with the Companies Act 2006.

The financial information set out in this interim report is unaudited and does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. The Company's statutory financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2022, prepared under international accounting standards in conformity with the Companies Act 2006, have been filed with the Registrar of Companies. The auditor's report on those financial statements was unqualified and did not contain a statement under section 498 (2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006.

Comparatives

The Group has presented comparatives for the statement of comprehensive income, statement of cash flows and statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 31 December 2021; and a statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022 in accordance with the requirements of the AIM Rules for Companies.

Risks and uncertainties

The Board continuously assesses and monitors the key risks of the business. The key risks that could affect the Company's medium-term performance and the factors that mitigate those risks have not substantially changed from those set out in the Company's 2022 Annual Report and Financial Statements, a copy of which is available on the Company's website, www.kazeraminerals.com.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. Significant items subject to such estimates are set out in the Company's 2022 Annual Report and Financial Statements. The nature and amounts of such estimates have not changed during the interim period.

Going Concern

The financial position of the Group and cash flows as at 31 December 2022 are set out above. The Group meets its day-to-day working capital and other funding requirements with its current cash, raised through equity placings, revenue from its cash generating assets, and the disposal of African Tantalum (Pty) Ltd. On the basis of current financial projections (at least 12 months) the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence, and meet its liabilities as they fall due, for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the Directors consider it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing this financial information.

KAZERA GLOBAL PLC

Interim results for the six-month period ended 31 December 2022

3 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Six months to 31 December 2022 £'000s	Six months to 31 December 2021 £'000s
Loss from continuing operations attributable to equity holders of the Company	(496)	(589)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	937,164,911	744,005,591
Basic and fully diluted loss per share from continuing operations	(0.05)p	(0.08)p

4 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

On 20 December 2022, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell its interest in 100% of the shares in African Tantalum (Pty) Ltd to Hebei Xinjian Construction ("Xinjian") for a cash sum of USD13 million (the "Transaction"); included in trade and other payables are amounts totalling £828k with respect to initial proceeds of the Transaction.

5 SHARE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS

The total number of share options and share warrants in issue as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2022 were as follows:

Exercise Price (p)	Expiry Date	Share warrants				At 31 December 2022
		At 30 June 2022	Issued	Exercised	Lapsed	
2.00	27/12/2022	10,000,000	-	-	10,000,000	-
2.00	27/12/2022	2,500,000	-	-	2,500,000	-
2.00	04/01/2023	5,000,000	-	-	-	5,000,000
2.00	12/01/2023	325,000	-	-	-	325,000
2.00	31/01/2023	10,000,000	-	-	-	10,000,000
2.00	01/02/2023	6,000,000	-	-	-	6,000,000
1.00	31/05/2023	157,331,500	-	-	-	157,331,500
1.00 ⁽¹⁾	30/10/2023	39,397,643	-	-	-	39,722,643
		189,354,143	-	-	12,500,000	179,179,143

⁽¹⁾ As required under the terms of the warrant instruments dated 27 October 2021, the exercise price of the warrants was adjusted to match the price at which equity issue announced on 5 May 2022.

Exercise Price (p)	Expiry Date	Share options				At 31 December 2022
		At 30 June 2022	Issued	Exercised	Lapsed	
1.75	20/12/2022	3,300,000	-	-	3,300,000	-
2.00	12/01/2023	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000
1.75	20/12/2023	3,300,000	-	-	-	3,300,000
1.75	20/12/2024	3,400,000	-	-	-	3,400,000
1.00	03/06/2025	26,500,000	-	-	-	26,500,000
1.00	08/07/2027	-	3,000,000	-	-	3,000,000
1.00	18/07/2027	-	4,000,000	-	-	4,000,000
1.00	03/11/2027	-	1,500,000	-	-	1,500,000
1.00	03/11/2027	-	15,000,000	-	-	15,000,000
		36,500,000	23,500,000	-	3,300,000	56,700,000

6 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 14 March 2023, Odilon Kasongo Ilunga, resigned as a director of the Company.